
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Schools Forum
Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Thursday 6 October 2016
Time: 1.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Yamina Rhouati of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718024 or email 
yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Briefing Arrangements:

A briefing will be held at 11.00 am in the Kennet Room and will focus on updating 
School Forum members on changes proposed by the DfE for 2017/18 and beyond and 

the potential implications for schools and other DSG funded budgets

Membership: Representing:
Mr Neil Baker PHF, Christ Church CE Primary School
Mr Martin Watson Chair of WASSH - Academy Representative
Mrs Aileen Bates WGA, SEN Governor Representative
Ms Amanda Burnside Post 16 provider
Ms Michelle Chilcott Academy - South Wilts Grammar
Mrs Judith Finney Salisbury Diocesan Board of Education
Mrs Rosemary Collard Snapdragon Nurseries
Miss Tracy Cornelius PHF - Kington St Michael School
Mr John Hawkins Teacher Representative
Mrs Sue  Jiggens WGA - Primary School Governor Representative
Mr John Proctor Early Years Representative (PVI)
Mr Nigel Roper Stonehenge School
Ms Ingrid Sidmouth SEN Sector, Rowdeford School
Mr David Whewell WGA - Secondary School representative
Mrs Catriona Williamson PHF, Mere Primary School
Mr Simon White Primary Academy Heads Representative
Mr Jon Hamp Special School Academy Representative

Public Document Pack

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. T
[...]
v.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

AGENDA

PART  I 

Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies and Changes of Membership 

2  Minutes of the previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
June 2016 (copy attached) 

3  Declaration of Interests 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

5  Children and Young People's Trust Board Update 

To receive a verbal update from the Service Director for Commissioning and 
Performance, Department for Children and Education.

6  Budget Monitoring 

To receive budget monitoring information against the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) for the financial year 2016/17

7  Reports from Working Groups 

To receive minutes, reports and/or verbal updates from the following working 
groups:

7a  Report of Meetings of Early Years Reference Group - 16 
September 2016 (Pages 7 - 12)

7b  Report of School Funding Working Group meetings 5 July and 20 
September 2016 (Pages 13 - 24)



Page 4

8  Early years Block 2017-18 (Pages 25 - 38)

To consider the following:

 Response to consultation on Early years National Funding Formula
 Further work on EYSFF to implement DfE proposals

9  High Needs Block 

To consider the following reports:

9a  High Needs Block Update Report (Pages 39 - 40)

9b  High Needs Post 16 Data Analysis and Funding Report (Pages 41 - 
44)

9c  High Needs - Exceptional Numbers of Statements Formula (Pages 
45 - 48)

9d  Proposal to Review Enhanced Learning Provision Guidance 
(Pages 49 - 54)

10  Schools Block 2017-18 

To consider:

 Update on DfE proposals
 De-delegation proposls
 DSG Operational Guidance 2017-18

11  Schools Revenue Balances 2015-16 (Pages 55 - 74)

To summarise revenue balances for the last financial year.

12  Confirmation of dates for future meetings 

To confirm the dates of meetings for the remainder of 2016/17, as follows:

  8 December 2016
12 January 2017
  9 March 2017



Page 5

13  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

PART  II 

Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

None



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM

MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016 AT 
THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr M Watson, Mr J Hamp, Ms J Hatherell, Mr J Hawkins, Mr 
J Proctor, Mr N Roper, Mrs C Shahrokni, Mrs C Williamson and Mr S White 

Also  Present:

Cllr Richard Gamble, Grant Davis (Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager), 
Elizabeth Williams (Head of Finance), Susan Tanner (Head of Commissioning and 
Joint Planning) and Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

25 Apologies and Changes of Membership

Apologies were received from Cllr Mayes, Tracy Cornelius, Rosemary Collard, 
Aileen Bates, Sue Jiggens, Amanda Burnside, Michelle Chilcott, David Whewell 
and Ingrid Sidmouth.

26 Minutes of the previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 were considered.

Resolved:

That subject to correcting the listing of Simon White and Jon Hamp, to 
approve and sign as a true and correct record.

27 Declaration of Interests

For the item proposed for consideration under ‘urgent items’, Mr Roper declared 
that Stonehenge School also had the possibility of becoming a split site school 
within the next 3 years. This was deemed to be an issue in light of the nature of 
the item being discussed.

28 Chairman's Announcements

It was announced that it was to be the last meeting for Ms Jan Hatherell. On 
behalf of the Forum, the Chairman expressed tha
[...]
eting.

9. That Schools Forum do not agree to amend the current formula for 
split site allowances for mainstream schools (paragraph 3)

10. That Schools Forum do not agree to allocate a split site allowance from 
the High Needs Block for Exeter House (paragraph 3)

11. That in considering proposals for the delegation and de-delegation of 
budgets to maintained schools, Schools Forum note the 
recommendations of the School Funding Working Group (paragraph 5) 

12. That Wiltshire Council incorporate the School Financial Management 
Statement in the Wiltshire Scheme for Financing Schools, including it 
as part of the compliance process (paragraph 6).

13. That in considering the proposal to review ELP guidance, Schools 
Forum note that the Schools Funding Working Group is in support of 
the proposal (paragraph 7)

Report author: Liz Williams, Head of Finance

01225 713675   elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 15

mailto:elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

School Funding Working Group Meeting

5th July 2016, 8:30am

Cullum Room – County Hall

MINUTES

1 Split Site Allowances

GD presented 2 requests from schools to be considered for 
allocation of a split site allowance:

Greentrees Primary School

As part of the expansion of Greentrees Primary school in Salisbury 
additional classrooms have been opened on a separate site.  The 
site is approx. 600 yards from the existing school and separated by 
a public highway however the criteria for the current split site 
allowance in the Wiltshire local funding formula are not met.  
Allocation of split site allowance in this case could only happen if 
the Wiltshire formula is changed.

On consideration of the schedule of costs submitted by the school 
it was agreed that:

1. The majority of costs were associated with the increase in 
size of school regardless of whether or not it was across 
more than one site;

2. The school had received additional funding from the
[...]
ith high needs.  The report demonstrated how numbers of 
students had increased whilst expenditure had decreased as more 
students are accessing local college provision rather than out of county 
placements in Independent Specialist Providers.  

EW presented a report from Susan Tanner proposing a review of the 
Enhanced Learning Provision guidance to ensure that it;

 Contributes to the need for financial efficiency

Page 22



Appendix 2

 Is aligned with the reforms set out in the Children and families Act 
2014

 Is in accord with the new Wiltshire SEN Banding arrangements
 Facilitates the best transitions for Wiltshire’s young people

It was agreed that the recommendation of the group was that the review 
should be actioned.

5 Schools Block 2017-18

GD presented a report outlining the DSG baselines for 2017-18 funding 
and the main changes arising from the recently published DSG 
Operational Guidance for 2017-18.

GD explained that there were some changes to the High Needs Block for 
2017-18 but that the additional funding for places in FE colleges was 
simply money that had previously been paid directly to colleges by the 
Education Funding Agency (EFA) and therefore was not new money.

GD outlined the calculation of the 2017-18 DSG baseline.  The group 
requested that the 16-17 allocation be included in the table when 
presented to Schools Forum so that any movement from year to year 
could be identified. 

A discussion followed about the proposed changes to the funding for 
services previously supported by Education Services Grant (ESG) with 
the funding for the Retained Duties element of ESG being transferred in 
to central DSG and the funding for the General Funding element being 
removed from September 2017.  GD explained that further guidance is 
awaited from the DfE on the services included in the general funding 
element.

GD

Date of Next Meeting

22nd November 2016, 8:30am, County Hall, Trowbridge

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

Schools Forum

6 October 2016

EARLY YEARS BLOCK 2017-18 

Purpose of the Paper

1. To update Schools Forum on DfE proposals for changes to the funding for the free 
entitlement to childcare for 3 & 4 year olds and the extension to 30 hours of free 
childcare for children of eligible working parents.

2. To consider the implications of the proposed changes for the Wiltshire Early Years 
Single Funding Formula (EYSFF).

Main Considerations

3. In August the DfE issued a consultation document on an Early Years National 
Funding Formula and changes to the way the 3 and 4 year old entitlements to free 
childcare are funded.  

4. The attached fact sheet (Appendix 1) drafted for providers summarises the main 
proposals which are split in to 3 main areas:

o How the funding is allocated to Local Authorities

o How LAs distribute funding to early years providers

o How funding for children with SEN and Disabilities is allocated

5. Responses to the consultation were due on 22nd September and the Early Years 
Reference Group met on 16th September to consider Schools Forum’s response, 
which was submitted on 19th September.  The response agreed by the group is 
attached as Appendix 2 to this report.  In general the response supports the 
implementation of a national funding formula and details some concerns about the 
specific proposals for the distribution of funding to providers and the principles for 
the extended entitlement.

6. The key implications for the Wiltshire EYSFF include:

a) There is a requirement for a universal base rate per hour for all provider 
types.  Local formulae will no longer be able to allocate different hourly 
rates for PVI, maintained nurseries and child minders.  Wiltshire has 
already implemented a universal base rate.

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



b) There will be a requirement to passport at least 95% of the early years 
block to providers to support the free entitlement.  This is referred to as 
95% pass-through in the
[...]
 target funding against the 
current approach of maximising the funding that is distributed through the basic 
hourly rate.

Proposal

12. Schools Forum is asked to note the report and the response to the DfE consultation.

13. Schools Forum is asked to agree that the Wiltshire EYSFF should be reviewed in the 
context of the DfE consultation and that proposals will be brought to the December 
meeting.  The outcome of the review will include options for changes to the EYSFF 
and in relation to the % pass-through of funding.

Page 26



Report Author:  Liz Williams, Head of Finance 

Tel 01225 713675, e-mail elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 27

mailto:elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Government Consultation
An Early Years National Funding Formula and changes to the way three- and four-
year-old entitlements to childcare are funded

Fact Sheet for Early Years Providers in Wiltshire

The government has issued a consultation on moving towards a national funding formula for 
funding the free entitlement to childcare for 3 and 4 year olds and the extension of the free 
entitlement from 15 to 30 hours a week for working parents.  The consultation was issued on 
11th August 2016 with a response date of 22nd September 2016.

The consultation includes proposals to change:

A. The way in which national funding is distributed to local authorities
B. The way in which funding is passed from local authorities to providers
C. The way in which funding for SEN and Disabilities in early years settings is allocated

A – DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDING TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES

 The government is proposing to introduce a national funding formula to allocate 
funding to local authorities

 This will include additional investment of £1 billion by 2019-20 to support the 
implementation of the extension of the entitlement from 15 to 30 hours for children of 
eligible working parents

 The increased funding will support an increased n
[...]
 the current formula for funding schools where there is an 
exceptional number of statements/EHCP’s in a school and the associated 
implications for the High Needs budget, costs, along with proposals for the 
future funding of this factor.  

Background

2. Wiltshire has for a number of years recognised that some schools attract a 
higher proportion of pupils with statements/EHCP’s than others.  The formula 
provides additional funding to schools where the number of statemented 
pupils is equivalent to 3.5% of the school population (based on the October 
census).  

3. The exceptional statements/EHCP’s funding is paid from the High Needs 
Block and does not form part of the Wiltshire funding formula.  The 
exceptional statement/EHCP funding is made in accordance with the High 
Needs Operational Guidance.

4. The Schools Funding Working Group (SFWG) has previously given 
consideration to the funding of exceptional statements/EHCP’s, due to the 
increasing number of schools entitled to the funding, leading to the factor no 
longer being deemed ‘exceptional’.

Year-on-Year Position

5. The funding for this factor has grown over the last four financial years and the 
table below sets out the numbers of schools entitled to the funding and the 
amounts awarded annually.

Year Schools 
Entitled

Total 
Awarded

2012/13 2 £20,309
2013/14 8 £34,914
2014/15 8 £45,817
2015/16 14 £151,812

Page 45

Agenda Item 9c



Page 2

6. As the factor is for ‘exceptional’ numbers of pupils with statements/EHCP’s, 
3.5% of pupils with a statement in a school can no longer be deemed 
exceptional.  In addition, the cost pressures in the High Needs Block do not 
allow for the expenditure to increase indefinitely.

7. As the current position cannot be sustained, SFWG were consulted with 
regard to the mechanism of the formula in its current guise to ensure that the 
formula was fit for purpose and helped address the actual need within 
schools.  

Page 46



Page 3

Schools Funding Working Gro
[...]
detailed in Para. 12 
above. 

Report Author: Grant Davis, Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager
Tel: 01225 718587, e-mail: grant.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 48



Wiltshire Council  

Schools Forum

6 October 2016

Proposal to Review Enhanced Learning Provision Guidance

Purpose of the Report
1. There is on-going pressure on the High Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG).  A number of actions have been taken to address this pressure, all 
have focused on achieving savings and efficiency whilst at the same time achieving 
parity and fairness in the system and the best possible outcomes for children and 
young people with special educational needs and/ or disability (SEND).

2. This paper asks Schools Forum to support a proposal to review the Enhanced 
Learning Provision (ELP) Guidance to ensure that it;

 Contributes to the need for financial efficiency
 Is aligned with the reforms set out in the Children and families Act 2014
 Is in accord with the new Wiltshire SEN Banding arrangements
 Facilitates the best transitions for Wiltshire’s young people

Main Considerations
Background:

3. Children and young people with SEND in Wiltshire can attend a range of school 
settings to support their education and well-being, from mainstream through to 
specialist.

4. Currently in Wiltshire about 16% of all pupils have a SEND and 2.8% have an EHCP 
or statement. 

Primary Provision:

5. In primary school provision is predominately (52%) in a mainstream school, funded 
via named pupil allowance (NPA), or in a Resource Base in a mainstream school 
(22%). Children can also attend one of Wiltshire’s Special schools (20%) or, less 
likely, a special school run by an independent organisation (2%).

6. To be eligible for NPA, or to access to a resource base or special school, a child 
must have an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP)1.

Secondary Provision:

1 For the purposes of this paper the term EHCP includes Statements of SEN that have not yet bee
[...]
 on SEN Support but occasionally an EHCP 
where no additional funding is required. This data is from BRIGHT and therefore the only pupils on 
LMFS shown here are those who are known to a SEND lead worker.
10 This could be calculated by looking at the named pupils, but roughly placements cost at least 
£10,000 more in Independent Special Schools.Page 51



 Of the 40 children (21%) who were in a resource base, 23 (58%) went to special 
school and 14 (35%) to ELP and 2 (5%) transferred to NPA. As would be 
expected, on the whole, those who were on higher bands went to special school 
and those on lower to ELP (apart from some who went to Rowdeford Special 
School).

14. There are clearly a number of reasons why movement happens away from 
mainstream towards ELP and special school at the point at which at young person 
moves into secondary education, one of those being their capacity to manage a 
GCSE directed curriculum. 

However the current guidance around ELP does not fully support this distinction and 
a significant number of Lower Band 1 children transfer into special school and 
directly into ELP. The guidance overall is based on circumstances that, while 
applicable in 2011, need to be altered and updated to support current arrangements 
and address issues of parity.

Proposal

15. Schools Forum are asked to support the proposal that - in order to support the 
management of the high needs budget and review some of the discrepancies 
between secondary and primary funding,

The Head of Commissioning and Joint Planning reviews and updates the 
guidance for ELP to bring it into line with the 2014 Children and Families Act 
and Wiltshire’s new SEND Banding system (the current ELP guidance was 
last reviewed in 2011). 

16. Resulting actions may include:

 For new intakes into secondary there is a move towards all young people on 
Lower Band 1 NPA moving into secondary on the same arrangement.

 That all pupils on NPA on bands above Lower 1 continue on NPA unless 
[...]
.gov.uk

Appendix 1
Charts showing distribution of Bands
The data (from July 2016) suggests:

 We have greater use of Band Upper 1 in NPA, if this is automatically transferred to 
ELP costs will rise.

 The majority of pupils in ELP are on Band Lower 1, there are still about 65 pupils not 
listed here who have no EHCP/statement and are accessing ELP

 There is, as expected, greater use of higher bands by special school but still a 
significant use of Lower Band 1.

 The Resource Bases have quite an even distribution, and, while there is still 
significant use of Lower Band 1, this is the most mobile group who may go on to 
ELP, NPA or Special school. 

Page 53

mailto:susan.tanner@wiltshire.gov.uk


L1 U1 L2 U2 3 4
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Bands in Special Schools
(Pupil numbers)

L1 U1 L2 U2 3 4
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Bands in ELP
(Pupils numbers)

Page 54



Wiltshire Council

Schools Forum

6 October 2016

Schools Revenue Surplus And Deficit Balances  2015/16

Introduction

1. This report presents the position of revenue balances of Wiltshire maintained 
schools as at 31st March 2016 and identifies those that are in deficit.

2. The analysis of net revenue balances excludes those schools that converted to 
academy status during the financial year but includes those that converted post 
31st March 2016.

3. Members last considered a report on schools’ balances and deficits in November 
2015. In that report the value of surpluses was £10.753 million and 18 schools 
were in deficit with a total value of £2.27 million. 

Main Considerations

4. The movement in net revenue balances over the past 3 financial years is shown 
in the following table:-

2013/14

£

2014/15

£

2015/16

£

2015/16
Balances 
as % of 
2015/16 
Budget 
Share

%

Increase/ 
Decrease 

from 
2014/15

£

Increase/ 
Decrease 

from 
2014/15

%

Primary 7,807,796 8,846,489 10,017,148 7.7 1,170,659 13.23
Secondary -370,978 -

1,072,086 -1,794,414 -1.4 -722,328 67.38

Sp

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~——-~_ Where everybody matters

SCHOOLS FORUM

MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2016 AT
THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr M Watson (Vice Chairman), Mrs A Bates, Mrs R Collard,
Miss Tracy Cornelius, Mr J Hawkins, Mrs S Jiggens, Mr J Proctor, Mr N Roper,

Mr S White, Mrs C Williamson and Miss Cathy Shahrokni

Also Present:

37 Apologies and Changes of Membership

Apologies were received from Mrs Chilcott — South Wilts Grammar; and David
Whewell — Wiltshire Governors Association, and Amanda Burnside who was
substituted by Cathy Sharokni.

38 Minutes of the previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016 were considered.
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 June be approved and
signed as a true and correct record.

39 Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

40 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements from the Chair.

41 Children and Younq People's Trust Board Update

The Service Director for Commissioning and Performance, Department for
Children and Education provided a verbal update regarding the Children and
Young People's Trust Board.



42

43

The meeting noted the update.

Budget Monitoring

The meeting received a report, circulated as a supplement, which provided
budget monitoring information against the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for
the financial year 2016/17.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
that was a projected £420k underspend against the budget; that the
underspend had mainly been in the Early Years budget; and that top up
budgets were, broadly, breaking even, but that there was a separate paper on
that matter.

Resolved

To note the budget monitoring position at the end of August 2016.

Reports from Working Groups

Minutes and updates on working groups of the Forum were provided and
considered as follows:

43a Report of Meetings of Early Years Reference Group - 16 September
2016

Resolved

To note the minutes of the Early Years Reference Group meeting.

43b Report of School Funding Working Group meetings 5 July and 20
September 2016

The Forum considered the notes and any matters arising.

Resolved

1. That Schools Forum notes the minutes of the School Funding
Working Group meeting.

2. To agree not to amend the current formula for split site allowances
for mainstream schools (paragraph 3)

3. To agree to not allocate a split site allowance from the High Needs
Block for Exeter House (paragraph 3)



44

4. That in considering proposals for the delegation and de-delegation
of budgets to maintained schools, Schools Forum note the
recommendations of the School Funding Working Group
(paragraph 5)

5. That Wiltshire Council incorporate the School Financial
Management Statement in the Wiltshire Scheme for Financing
Schools, including it as part of the compliance process (paragraph
6). — agreed as part of discussion in item 11.

6. That in considering the proposal to review ELP guidance, Schools

Forum note that the Schools Funding Working Group is in support
of the proposal (paragraph 7)

Early years Block 2017-18

The meeting considered the report that provided an update regarding the DfE
proposals for changes to the funding for the free entitlement to childcare for 3 &
4 year olds and the extension to 30 hours of free childcare for children of
eligible working parents; and asked the Schools Forum to consider the
implications of the proposed changes for the Wiltshire Early Years Single
Funding Formula (EYSFF).

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
that the consultation was out on the 11" August and was required to be
submitted by the end of September, so consultation was undertaken with the
Early Years Reference Group not the whole Schools Forum; that the overall
view was broadly sympathetic in respect of the proposal for a national funding
formula but with some specific concerns, highlighted in the report; the main
implications for the single forum; that Wiltshire was ahead with regard to some
aspects but other actions will need to be taken; the new supplements that can
be included in the Formula; the optional supplements that could be offered and
the impact on the baseline budget allocation; that the Officers would review the
formula taking into account the changes and bring proposals to the EY
reference group in November and then bring proposals to Schools Forum in
December; and the concerns, expressed by some, that the change in formula
could affect the quality of provision.

Resolved
1. To note the report and the response to the DfE consultation.

2. To agree that the Wiltshire EYSFF should be reviewed in the context
of the DfE consultation and that proposals will be brought to the
December meeting. The outcome of the review will include options
for changes to the EYSFF and in relation to the % pass-through of
funding.



45

High Needs Block

The meeting considered the following items:

45a High Needs Block Update Report

The meeting considered a report, circulated as a supplement, on savings
implemented within the 2016-17 high needs budget; and provided an update on
placements in Independent Special Schools as requested at the previous
meeting.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
The comparison of changes in volume and changes in unit cost; the changes in
the projected spend, and that the increase is mostly due to volume but also, in
part, due to increase in unit cost; the issue of upskilling and providing facilities
within mainstream schools; where the more complex needs are more
appropriately addressed; and that the Wiltshire college work had been
recognised to meet local need.

Resolved

To note the report.

45b High Needs Post 16 Data Analysis and Funding Report

The meeting considered a report on the analysis of activity and spend on the
Post- 16 high needs element of the High Needs Block.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
that Wiltshire was a high recipient of young people placed from out of the area;
that there had been a significant increase in number of post16 high needs
learners, but that the total amount of spend has decreased; it was projected that
this amount should decrease; the significant improvement in quality all local
post 16 provision; that officers had successfully reduced amount of
bureaucracy; that a better choice within the County could be offered to Wiltshire
families; and the individual decision that had been made, sometimes based on
locality choices.

The Chairman thanked the officers for their thorough report.
Resolved

To note this report.



45¢ High Needs - Exceptional Numbers of Statements Formula

The meeting considered a report which outlined the current formula for funding
schools where there is an exceptional number of statements/EHCP’s in a
school and the associated implications for the High Needs budget, costs, along
with proposals for the future funding of this factor. It was noted that the paper
had been published as result of the Schools Funding Working Group.

Chair proposed to defer consideration of this report and refer it back to the
Working Group to ask them to consider how the report can best reflect the
scope of the issue.

Resolved

To defer consideration of the report to December.

45d Proposal to Review Enhanced Learning Provision Guidance

The meeting considered a report that highlighted the on-going pressure on the
High Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). A number of
actions have been taken to address this pressure, all have focused on
achieving savings and efficiency whilst at the same time achieving parity and
fairness in the system and the best possible outcomes for children and young
people with special educational needs and/ or disability (SEND).

This paper asked the Schools Forum to support a proposal to review the
Enhanced:

Learning Provision (ELP) Guidance to ensure that it;

Contributes to the need for financial efficiency

Is aligned with the reforms set out in the Children and families Act 2014
Is in accord with the new Wiltshire SEN Banding arrangements

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the
ongoing pressure, with actions being taken, and how it was hoped to ensure
parity and fairness across the system; and how the guidance had changed.

Resolved

To support the proposal that, in order to support the management of the
high-needs budget and review some of the discrepancies between
secondary and primary funding, the Head of Commissioning and Joint
Planning reviews and updates the guidance for ELP to bring it into line
with the 2014 Children and Families Act and Wiltshire’s new SEND
Banding system (the current ELP guidance was last reviewed in 2011).



46

Schools Block 2017-18

The meeting considered the report which outlined the key details of the DSG
Baseline Funding and the Operational Guidance for Schools Revenue Funding

for 2017-18.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
budgets for all schools will be submitted in January; that the changes in the
baseline funding which would be neutral; that the operational guidance issues

this year referred to there being no additional funding; and whether there would

be an increase in future funding.

Proposed Year to Delegate

Budget/Service

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

Maternity costs - postponed until Dec 16 Mtg

[]

[]

Free School Meal Eligibility Service

Licences - SIMS

Licences - HCSS

Subscriptions

Trade Unions facilities costs

School contingency budget

Behaviour Support Services

Travellers Education Service

Ethnic Minority Achievement Service

AR N N AN I N S BN

NENEN === =l I=1RNI=

OOgQDo)s O]\ Ojd

Resolved

a) To approve the criteria for allocating pupil Growth Fund in 2017-18,
as per the 2016-17 criteria — agreed

b) To agree that the budget for the Growth Fund is retained at a
maximum of £1.00m for 2017-18, as per the 2016-17 baseline figure,
confirmed by the EFA - agreed

c) To agree to continue funding schools where there are exceptional
premises factors, as in 2016-17 — agreed

d) To consider the proposed services to have the funding delegated or
de-delegated and agree the delegation for 2017-18.
i.) To leave Free Schools Services as de-delegated.
ii.)  Defer Maternity Schools decision for December Forum if
figures is there.
iii.)  SIMs delegate,



47

48

49

Schools Revenue Balances 2015-16

The meeting considered the report which presented: the position of revenue
balances of Wiltshire maintained schools as at 31st March 2016 and identifies
those that are in deficit; the analysis of net revenue balances excludes those
schools that converted to academy status during the financial year but includes
those that converted post 31st March 2016. It was noted that Members had last
considered a report on schools’ balances and deficits in November 2015, and
that in that report the value of surpluses was £10.753 million and 18 schools
were in deficit with a total value of £2.27 million.

Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:
that historically Wiltshire Council had operated a clawback facility until 13/14;
how the DfE had started to challenge schools where they had relatively high
surpluses; that a School Finance Statement was made available for all schools
to improve their headline budget, making it clear whether they had breached the
threshold guidelines for surpluses.

Resolved
That Wiltshire Council incorporate the School Financial Management
Statement in the Wiltshire Scheme for Financing Schools, including it as

part of the compliance process (paragraph 6).

Confirmation of dates for future meetings

The meeting confirmed the dates of meetings for the remainder of 2016/17, as
follows:

e 8 December 2016

e 12 January 2017

e 9 March 2017

Urgent ltems

(Duration of meeting: 1.30 - 3.47 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati of Democratic

Services, direct line 01225 718059, e-mail edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



